## ORD-18

## ORDINANCE NO.

1	١
2	2
,	

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floo

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 3.80.327 RELATING TO PRIVATE FAMILY DAYCARE HOME

The City Council of the City of Long Beach does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 3.80.327 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

3.80.327 Exemption - Private family daycare home.

A. For the purpose of this Chapter, "private family daycare home" means and includes any residence used for the purpose of providing daycare for fourteen (14) or fewer children, in the provider's own home, for periods of less than twenty-four (24) hours per day, and is either a large family daycare home or a small family daycare home, which is licensed by the State of California Department of Social Services for that purpose.

B. Any private family daycare home shall be exempt from obtaining a business license and/or paying any taxes or fees.

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

///

///

///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

	l here	eby certify that the fore	egoing Ordinance was adopted by the City	
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of			_, 2020	
by the	e following vot	te:		
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
	Noes:	Councilmembers:		
	Absent:	Councilmembers:		
			City Clerk	
Appro	oved:			
	(	Date)	Mayor	